Sales Tax Penalty 100 O&M 100 0
New Service Connections 470,000 O&M 470,000 0
Recls Recpt 0 O&M 0 0
Unused 3 0

0 0
Unused 4 0

0 0
Unused 5 0

0 0
Unused 6 0

0 0
Transfer In from CIP 0 Capital 0 0
Transfers In (from CRF's & Public Works) 1,950,291 Capital 0 1,950,291
Interest Income (O&M Portion) 155,070 O&M 155,070 0
Decrease (Increase) in Operating Reserves (8,357,927) Capital 0 (8,357,927)
Interest Income (Capital Portion) 184,526 Capital 0 184,526
Decrease (Increase) in Operating Reserves (5,726,788) O&M (5,726,788) 0
Unused 13 0

0 0
Unused 14 0

0 0
Unused 15 0

0 0
Unused 16 0

0 0
Unused 17 0

0 0

Total ($7,114,128)

($891,018) ($6,223,110)

Wastewater Cost of Service Model - Hybrid Method--Austin Water Utility
Page 3 1 0

JJJ-WORKPAPER

Page 311

Exhibit WP
DOCKET NO. 49189 Schedule I
UTILITY NAME City of Austin - Austin Water Revenue Requirement
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

City's Districts'

Test Year City's Adjusted Recommended Districts'
Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adjusted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)

COST OF SERVICE:

Operations & Maintenance Expenses $129,885,228 $2,820,972 $132,706,200 $0 $132,706,200
Cap Program Initiatives

2,270,910 2,270,910 0 2,270,910
Other Costs 12,744,335 (2,000,000) 10,744,335 0 10,744,335
Debt Service 88,360,544 (843,566) 87,516,978 0 87,516,978
Debt Service Coverage

83,522,116 83,522,116 0 83,522,116
Reserve Fund Surcharge 2,069,559

2,069,559 0 2,069,559

TOTAL COST OF SERVICE 233,059,666 85,770,432 318,830,098 0 318,830,098

LESS:

Other Revenue (29,882,141) 19,168,553 (10,713,588) 0 (10,713,588)
Cap Program Initiatives

(2,270,910) (2,270,910) 0 (2,270,910)
Reserve Fund Surcharge (2,069,559)

(2,069,559) 0 (2,069,559)

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 201,107,966 102,668,075 303,776,041

303,776,041

Page 1 of 42

Page 312

DOCKET NO.
UTILITY NAME

49189
City of Austin - Austin Water

Exhibit WP
Schedule II-A

O&M Expense
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

City's Districts'

Test Year City's Adjusted Recommended Districts'

Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adjusted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
WATER TREATMENT

6608 Environmental & Regulatory Support 561,607 8,871 570,478 570,478
6050 Water Treatment Laboratory 1,952,182 51,637 2,003,818 2,003,818
6046 Longhorn Dam Operations 29,589 (29,589) 0 0
6070 Process Engineering 556,740 22,766 579,506 579,506
6422 Facility Engineering - Treatment 0 0 0 0
6047 Longhorn Dam Maintenance (29,589) 29,589 0 0
6620 Records and Information Mgmt Services 95,657 2,896 98,553 98,553
6062 WTP4 Maintenance 1,362,977 15,242 1,378,219 1,378,219
6022 Davis WTP Maintenance 2,384,470 63,866 2,448,336 2,448,336
6032 Ul!rich WTP Maintenance 2,085,926 49,987 2,135,913 2,135,913
6043 Electrical Maintenance 1,248,334 34,128 1,282,463 1,282,463
6044 Instrumentation & Control Maintenance 1,266,536 34,890 1,301,426 1,301,426
6002 Admin Support 1,887,200 12,052 1,899,252 1,899,252
6003 Systems Support 306,586 10,520 317,106 317,106

WTP4 Operations

6061 (Obj6160) Electrical 1,897,375 0 1,897,375 1,897,375
6061 (06)7134) Chemical 1,021,897 0 1,021,897 1,021,897

6061 (DID) Other 1,520,381 37,724 1,558,105 1,558,105
Davis WTP Operations

6021 (0146160) Electrical 2,419,001 0 2,419,001 2,419,001
6021 (06)7134) Chemical 1,536,277 0 1,536,277 1,536,277

6021 (DIM Other 1,851,922 34,607 1,886,529 1,886,529
Ul!rich WTP Operations

6031 (013J6160) Electrical 3 , ,392482 0 3,392,482 3,392,482
6031 (013)7134) Chemical 2,667,071 0 2,667,071 2,667,071

6031 (Diff) Other 1 ,898,067 36,868 1,934,935 1,934,935
PIPELINE OPERATIONS

Puma Station & Reservoir Maintenance (+SCADA)
2,672,895 0 2,672,895 2,672,895 6045 (06)6160) Electrical

6045 (Mt() Other 1,527,132 70,458 1,597,589 1,597,589
6042 Pump Station & Reservoir Operations 2,613,042 84,562 2 , ,697603 2,697,603
6732 IT Applications 1,172,579 25,475 1,198,054 1,198,054
6211 Management Services 862,185 (12,401) 849,784 849,784
6232 Distribution System Maintenance 1,762,276 69,184 1,831,459 1,831,459
6414 Infrastructure Mgmt 906,477 26 ,275 932,751 932,751
6227 Environmental Mgmt 152,605 4,502 157,107 157,107
6231 Pipeline Operations 15,373,235 98,883 15,472,118 15,472,118

Page 2 of 42

Page 313

6243 Service (House) Connection 0 0 0 0
6416 Pipeline Rehabilitation & Construction 821 ,023 54,155 875,178 875,178
6641 Certification Training 201,266 (1,284) 199,982 199,982
6241 Meter Shop 3,792,247 167,941 3,960,188 3,960,188
6246 ARV/PRV Maintenance 61,011 (6,238) 54,773 54,773

Valve & Hydrant

0 0
6221 Valves 881,378 (117,963) 763,416 763,416
6223 Valve Exercising 1,534,200 151,820 1,686,020 1,686,020
6225 Hydrants 2,066,283 118,433 2,184,716 2,184,716

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SUPPORT

0 0
6229 Asset Mgt Distribution 0 0 0 0
6214 Dispatch 710,052 29,930 739,981 739,981
6420 Water Facility Engineering - Distribution 1,453,136 47,280 1,500,416 1,500,416
6431 Water Pipeline Engineering 788,610 14,279 802,889 802,889
6433 Infrastructure Records 0 0 0 0
6440 Distribution Engineering 273,335 34,563 307,898 307,898
6215 Engineering & Tech Support 2,212,664 25,847 2,238,510 2,238,510
6417 GIS Services 849,613 22,739 872,351 872,351
6218 Line Locators - Distribution 536 ,641 (10,155) 526,486 526,486
6222 Water Protection/Inspection 1,175,624 33,604 1,209,228 1,209,228
6212 Small Calls 1,476,267 16,935 1,493,201 1,493,201
6411 Systems Planning 1,324,208 32,650 1,356,859 1,356,859
6412 Utility Development Services 1,498,437 57,747 1,556,184 1,556,184

ONE STOP SHOP

7746 Building Plan Review 0 0 0 0
7749 Building Plan Review WP 32,620 1 ,057 33,677 33,677
7733 Land Use Review 168,566 (17 ,153) 151,414 151,414
7755 Site Inspections 0 0 0 0
7763 Permit and License Center 110,793 (6,484) 104,309 104,309

SUPPORT SERVICES

6609 Internal Audit 236,964 6,030 242,994 242,994
6610 Business Support 724,817 25,798 750 ,616 750,616
6616 Strategic Resources Services (Wholesale) 0 0 0 0
6617 Business Improvement Services 0 0 0 0
6715 Fleet Management 126,262 3,350 129,613 129,613
6711 CIP Budgeting / Acct & Fin Reporting 491,324 21,712 513,037 513,037
6712 Rates, Analysis & Asset Mngt (RAAM) 353,800 10 ,715 364,515 364,515
6714 Utility Central Stores 132,537 8,200 140,737 140,737
6721 Budget & Accounting 605,532 17,363 622,895 622,895
6731 IT Infrastructure 1,611,602 25,167 1,636,769 1,636,769
6004 Security Management 1,421,120 10,477 1,431,596 1,431,596
6248 Facility Management - Facility Services 1,224,921 7,640 1,232,561 1,232,561
6722 Facility Management - HVAC Services 402,056 (121) 401,935 401,935
6723 Facility Management - Program Mngt 318,509 15,581 334,090 334,090
6613 Purchasing 413,117 19,379 432,497 432,497
6615 Accounts Payable 331,887 0 342,273 342,273
6611 Public Involvement 547,543 114,893056 562,448 562,448
6800 Residential Rebates 111,548 0 111,548 111,548
6621 Organizational Development 115,917 2,752 118,669 118,669

Page 3 of 42

Page 314

6622 Employment - Compensation 488,133 20,729 508,862

508,862
6623 Employee Relations & Workers Comp 304,449 8,916 313,365

313,365
6640 Safety 696,414 38,566 734,980

734,980
6213 Equipment Repairs 399,628 98,975 498,603

498,603
CONSERVATION & REUSE

6810 Commercial Rebates 160,552 0 160,552

160,552
6815 Multifamily Program 0 0 0

0
6604 Reicher Ranch 62,495 0 62,495

62,495
6606 Land Management 1,544,065 30,260 1,574,325

1,574,325
6607 Balcones Canyonland Preserve Mgmt (0) 0 (0)

(0)
6820 Municipal Program 3,691 0 3,691

3,691
6811 Conservation Marketing 649,540 0 649,540

649,540
6619 Management Resiliency 316,959 15,903 332,862

332,862
BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES

6242 Tap Sales 727,628 41,145 768,773

768,773
6244 Tap Investigations 0 0 0

0
6245 Retail Customer Service 635,899 11,606 647,505

647,505
6802 Bad Debt 666,957 0 666,957

666,957
WATER CONSERVATION

6805 Water Conservation 3,014,589 55,176 3,069,765

3,069,765

TOTAL O&M 99,763,543 1,953,303 101,716,846 0 101,716,846

Page 4 of 42

Page 3 15

DOCKET NO.
UTILITY NAME

49189
City of Austin - Austin Water

Exhibit WP
Schedule II-B

Transfers to Other City Departments
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

City's Districts'

Test Year City's Adjusted Recommended Districts'

Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adjusted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
BILLING CUSTOMER SERVICES

6801 Utility Customer Services Office - AE 12,953,273 (479,902) 12,473,371

12,473,371
TRANSFERS & OTHER REQUIREMENTS

0

0
6804 Commission on Debt 639,902 0 639,902

639,902
6806 Special Support 2,285,309 (1,193,037) 1,092,272

1,092,272
Other Operating Transfers

0

0
9998-5150 Accrued Payroll 149,647 0 149,647

149,647
9998-6203 Interdepartal Charges 56,380 0 56,380

56,380
9998-9712 Public Improvement District 37,500 0 37,500

37,500
9999-6242 Administrative Support 6,926,977 350,258 7,277,235

7,277,235
9999-6234 CTECC Support 5,887 408 6,295

6,295
9999-6240 CTM Support 2,032,486 382,788 2,415,274

2,415,274
9999-6249 Regional Radio System 146,609 80,551 227,160

227,160
9999-6244 Liability Reserve 0 0 0

0
9999-9845 Trf to Economic Development 1,710,432 335,942 2,046,374

2,046,374
9999-9739 Trf to Reclaimed Water Fund 2,550,000 1,450,000 4,000,000

4,000,000
9999-6243 Workers' Compensation 627,283 (59,339) 567,944

567,944

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS 30,121,685 867,669 30,989,354 0 30,989,354

TOTAL O&M AND TRANSFERS TO OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS 129,885,228 2,820,972 132,706,200 0 132,706,200

Page 5 of 42

Page 3 16

DOCKET NO.
UTILITY NAME

49189
City of Austin - Austin Water

Exhibit WP
Schedule III

Cap Program Initiatives & Other Costs
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

City's Districts'

Test Year City's Adjusted Recommended Districts'

Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adjusted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
CAP PROGRAM INITIATIVES

CAP Program Initiatives 0 2,270,910 2,270,910 0 2,270,910
OTHER COSTS

Watershed Land Purchase 5,711,866

5,711,866 0 5,711,866
LCRA Water Rights 5,032,469

5,032,469 0 5,032,469
Reserve Fund-Operating 2,000,000 (2,000,000) 0 0 0

Total Other Costs 12,744,335 (2,000,000) 10,744,335 0 10,744,335

TOTAL CAP PROJECT INITIATIVES & OTHER COSTS 12,744,335 270,910 13,015,245 0 13,015,245

Page 6 of 42

Page 3 17

DOCKET NO.
UTILITY NAME

49189
City of Austin - Austin Water

Exhibit WP
Schedule IV

Debt Service & Other Capital Costs

TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

City's Districts'

Test Year City's Adjusted Recommended Districts'

Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adjusted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
DEBT SERVICE & OTHER CAPITAL COSTS

9997 Scheduled Debt Service Requirements 101,255,170 (2,843,566) 98,411,604

98,411,604
9892 Support Svcs/Infrastructure Debt Transfer (150,291) 0 (150,291)

(150,291)
Other Cost Watershed Land Purchase (Retail Only) (5,711,866) 0 (5,711,866)

(5,711,866)
Other Cost LCRA Water Rights (5,032,469) 0 (5,032,469)

(5,032,469)
Transfer to Reserve Fund (2,000,000) 2,000,000 0

0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE & OTHER CAPITAL COSTS 88,360,544 (843,566) 87,516,978 0 87,516,978

Page 7 of 42

Page 318

DOCKET NO.
UTILITY NAME

49189
City of Austin - Austin Water

Exhibit WP
Schedule V

Debt Service Coverage
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

City's Districts'

Test Year City's Adjusted Recommended Districts'

Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adj usted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Trf to Util D/S Separate Lien 66,966,657 11,825,725 78,792,382 78,792,382
Tfr to Utility D/S Prior Lien 27,279,832 (14,138,904) 13,140,928 13,140,928
Tfr to Utility D/S Sub Lien 5,078,934 148,476 5,227,410 5,227,410
Trf to GO Debt Service 1,327,428 (582,735) 744,693 744,693
Tfr to Util D/S Tax/Rev Bonds 504,340 (96,128) 408,212 408,212
Commercial paper interest 97,979 0 97,979 97,979
Support Services/Infrastructure Funds Transfer In (150,291) 0 (150,291) (150,291)

Total Debt Service Requirements 101,104,879 (2,843,566) 98,261,313 98,261,313

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO 1.00

1.85 1.85

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE REQUIREMENT 0

83,522,116 83,522,116

From Tab 1

Page 8 of 42

Page 3 19

DOCKET NO.
UTILITY NAME

49189
City of Austin - Austin Water

Exhibit WP
Schedule VI

Other Revenue (Non-Rate Revenue)
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

City's Districts'

Test Year City's Adjusted Recommended Districts'

Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adjusted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e1=(c)+(d)
O&M RELATED OTHER REVENUE

4020 Misc Telecom 227,112 227,112 227,112

[…]

Total Adjustments Test Year Adjust. To Adjusted

To Test Year Total Water City Request Total Water

(a) (b) (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
O&M ADJUSTMENTS

7749 Building Plan Review - WP 33,677 33,677 33,677
7733 Land Use Review 151,414 151,414 151,414
7763 Permit and License Center 104,309 104,309 104,309
6604 Reicher Ranch 62,495 62,495 62,495
6606 Land Management 1,574,325 1,574,325 1,574,325
6802 Bad Debt 666,957 666,957 666,957
6806 Special Support 1,112,130 1,112,130 1,112,130

9998-6203 Interdepartal Charges 56,380 56,380 56,380
9998-9712 Public Improvement District 37,500 37,500 37,500
9999-6249 Regional Radio System 227,160 227,160 227,160

4,026,346 4,026,346 4,026,346

Page 11 0'142

Page 322

DOCKET NO. 49189
Exhibit WP
Schedule I

UTILITY NAME City of Austin - Austin Watei Summary
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

Customer Class Allocation

ALLOCATED AMOUNT

Description
Adjusted Test

Year Amount
Adjustment Comment

Total Allocable

Costs

Common-to-All Retail Only General Wholesale Only

COST OF SERVICE:

Operations & Maintenance Expenses 132,706,200

132,706,200 94,648,893 38,057,307

Cap Program Initiatives 2,270,910

2,270,910

2,270,910

Other Costs 10,744,335

10,744,335 5,032,469 5,711,866 -

Debt Service 87,516,978

87,516,978 60,253,931 24,939,339 2,323,708

Debt Service Coverage 83,522,116 (83,522,116) Of

Reserve Fund Surcharge 2,069,559 (2,069,559) (2)

TOTAL COST OF SERVICE 318,830,098 (85,591,675)

233,238,423 159,935,294 70,979,421 2,323,708

LESS:

Other Revenue - O&M Related (9,789,441)

(9,789,441) (2,458,635) (7,280,216) 0 (50,590)
Other Revenue - Capital Related (924,147)

(924,147) (641,516) (282,631) 0

Cap Program Initiatives (2,270,910)

(2,270,910) - (2,270,910) 0

Reserve Fund Surcharge (2,069,559) 2,069,559 (2)

-

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 303,776,041 (83,522,116)

220,253,925 156,835,142 61,145,664 2,323,708 (50,590)

Comments

(1) DSC removed from allocations so it can be added to specific customer classes after other allocations
(2) RFS removed from base rates for surcharge to base rate calculations

Page 12 of 42 Page 323

Exhibit WP
DOCKET NO. 49189 Schedule II
UTILITY NAME City of Austin - Austin Watei O&M Expense and Transfers
TEST YEAR ENDED September 30, 2018

Customer Class Allocation

ALLOCATION FACTOR